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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural history

1. On December 4, 2017, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission or PUC) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119423, which alleges ten violations of Rule 6005(b)(1)(B) from September 9 through 18, 2017, one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) on July 29, 2017, and one violation of Rule 6509(a)(II) on July 29, 2017 by Dynamite Towing, Inc. (Dynamite Towing).
  CPAN No. 119423 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violations is $4,125.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $4,743.75, but that if Dynamite Towing pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $2,371.88.  Finally, the CPAN states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff will seek the civil penalty plus the 15 percent surcharge for the cited violations.
  The CPAN also states that the PUC may order Dynamite Towing to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

2. The CPAN states that the Commission served the CPAN by certified mail, and a printout from the U.S. Postal Service’s website state that the package was left at an address in Aurora, Colorado on December 1, 2017.

3. Dynamite Towing has not paid any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of the CPAN.  

4. On December 20, 2017, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0823TO to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

5. On December 26, 2017, counsel for Trial Staff of the Commission entered her appearance in this proceeding.  

B. Representation

6. Dynamite Towing is a corporation, and thus must be represented by an attorney in this proceeding unless it satisfies the criteria of Commission Rule 1201(b)(II).
  Under that Rule, a non-attorney can represent Dynamite Towing if Dynamite Towing provides evidence:  (a) proving that Dynamite Towing is a closely-held entity, which means it has no more than three owners; (b) identifying the individual who will represent Dynamite Towing in this matter; (c) proving that the identified individual is an officer of Dynamite Towing; and (d) proving that the identified individual has the authority to represent Dynamite Towing in this matter.
  If Dynamite Towing does not provide the evidence summarized above, then Commission Rule 1201(b)(II) requires Dynamite Towing to be represented by an attorney in this proceeding.

Dynamite Towing is advised, and is on notice, that if it provides the foregoing evidence and is permitted to proceed pro se (that is, without an attorney) in this matter, Dynamite 

7. Towing will be bound by, and will be held to, the same procedural and evidentiary rules as attorneys.
  

C. Hearing
8. The hearing in this matter shall be scheduled for February 14, 2018.   
9. Each party shall bring to the hearing an original and three copies of each exhibit it intends to introduce at the hearing.  If any exhibit is longer than two pages, the party offering the exhibit shall sequentially number each page of the exhibit. 

D. Additional Advisements  

10. The Parties are advised and are on notice that this proceeding is governed by the Rules of Practice and Procedure found at 4 CCR 723-1.  The ALJ expects the Parties to be familiar with and to comply with these rules.  The rules are available on the Commission’s website (http://www.dora.colorado.gov/puc) and in hard copy from the Commission.  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. An evidentiary hearing in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
February 14, 2018
TIME:
1:30 p.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room B
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado 
2. Each party shall bring to the hearing an original and three copies of each exhibit it intends to introduce at the hearing.  If any exhibit is longer than two pages, the party offering the exhibit shall sequentially number each page of the exhibit. 
3. This Decision is effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6.


� CPAN No. 119423 at 3.     


� Id. at 2.     


� 4 CCR 723-1-1201.  


� See Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1201.  See also § 13-1-127(2.3(c)), C.R.S. (stating that “[a] person in whom management of a limited liability company is vested or reserved” “shall be presumed to have the authority to appear on behalf of the closely held entity upon providing evidence of the person’s holding the specified office or status[.]”).


� Loomis v. Seely, 677 P.2d 400, 402 (Colo. App. 1983) (“If a litigant, for whatever reason, presents his own case to the court, he is bound by the same rules of procedure and evidence as bind those who are admitted to practice law before the courts of this state.  A judge may not become a surrogate attorney for a pro se litigant.”) (citation omitted).  
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